

No. 17-1035

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CONRAAD HOEVER,
Petitioner,

v.

P. BELLEIS, CHIEF OF SECURITY COLONEL, ET AL.
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* MUSLIM
ADVOCATES, THE RUTHERFORD
INSTITUTE, AND THE NATIONAL COUNCIL
OF JEWISH WOMEN IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

JOHN W. WHITEHEAD
DOUGLAS R. MCKUSICK
THE RUTHERFORD
INSTITUTE
923 GARDENS BOULEVARD
CHARLOTTESVILLE, VA
22901
(434) 987-3888

JOHNATHAN SMITH
COUNSEL OF RECORD
SIRINE SHEBAYA
MATTHEW CALLAHAN*
MUSLIM ADVOCATES
PO BOX 66408
WASHINGTON, DC 20035
(202) 897-2622

johnathan@muslimadvocates.org
sirine@muslimadvocates.org
matthew@muslimadvocates.org

*admitted in California, supervised by members of the D.C. bar.

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Restricting non-mandatory religious practices burdens the right to free exercise of religion	5
A. Limiting the Free Exercise Clause’s protections to “mandatory” practices conflicts with this Court’s precedent and impermissibly requires state actors to make religious decisions.....	6
B. Limiting the protections of the Free Exercise Clause to “mandatory” practices excludes many important religious practices	12
II. Deprivations of religious liberty do not require a showing of physical harm under the Prison Litigation Reform Act	14
A. The PLRA’s plain meaning and legislative history demonstrate that it was not intended to deprive inmates of compensatory damages for violations of religious liberty.....	16
B. The availability of a compensatory damages remedy serves as an important deterrent against violations of religious liberty in prisons.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS--Continued

	Page
C. There is no adequate alternative to compensatory damages for violations of religious liberty in the prison context.....	21
III. Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Al-Amin v. Smith</i> , 637 F.3d 1192 (11th Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Aref v. Lynch</i> , 833 F.3d 242 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>Ashby v. White</i> , (1703) 87 Eng. Rep. 808.....	17
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	7
<i>Butts v. Martin</i> , 877 F.3d 571 (5th Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	18, 22
<i>Chesser v. Walton</i> , No. 12-cv-1198, 2016 WL 6471435 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 2, 2016).....	21
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986).....	18
<i>Cruz v. Beto</i> , 405 U.S. 319 (1972).....	3
<i>Davis v. District of Columbia</i> , 158 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--Continued

	Page
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	18
<i>Ford v. McGinnis</i> , 352 F.3d 582 (2d Cir. 2003)	6, 14
<i>Frazer v. Ill. Dep't of Emp't Sec.</i> , 489 U.S. 829 (1989).....	9
<i>Grayson v. Schuler</i> , 666 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2012).....	7, 12, 13
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	19
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	20
<i>Harris v. Garner</i> , 216 F.3d 970 (11th Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Hernandez v. Comm'r</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	6
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Hobson v. Wilson</i> , 737 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	17
<i>Hoever v. Belleis</i> , 703 F. App'x 908 (11th Cir. 2017)	4, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--Continued

	Page
<i>Hutchins v. McDaniels</i> , 512 F.3d 193 (5th Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>Johnson v. Killian</i> , No. 07-cv-6641, 2009 WL 1066248 (S.D.N.Y. April 21, 2009)	21
<i>Levitan v. Ashcroft</i> , 281 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	12, 14
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	7
<i>Meachum v. Fano</i> , 427 U.S. 215 (1976).....	21
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>Monroe v. Gerbin</i> , No. 16-cv-02818 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 27, 2017)	10, 11
<i>Muhammad v. Sapp</i> , 388 F. App'x 892 (11th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>O'Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987).....	11
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--Continued

	Page
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	20
<i>Presbyterian Church in U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem'l Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	7
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997).....	20
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974).....	20
<i>Smith v. Riley</i> , No. 10-cv-2583, 2013 WL 1176076, (N.D. Ala. Feb. 7, 2013)	10
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983).....	22
<i>Tenafly Eruv Ass'n, Inc. v. Borough of Tenafly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp't Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	7, 9
<i>Thompson v. Carter</i> , 284 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2002)	22
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--Continued

	Page
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	11
<i>United States v. Moon</i> , 718 F.2d 1210 (2d Cir. 1983)	14
<i>Williams v. Wilkinson</i> , 645 F. App'x 692 (10th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639, 679 n.4 (2002).....	3
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	20
STATUTES:	
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(e)	4, 14, 15, 16
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1	2
Prison Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. 104-134, 110 Stat. 1321-71	16
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights as a Constitution</i> , 100 Yale L.J. 1131, 1159 (1991).....	2
Kitty Calavita & Valerie Jenness, <i>Appealing to Justice: Prisoner Grievances, Rights, and Carceral Logic</i> (2015).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--Continued

	Page
<p>Mona Chalabi, <i>“Are Prisoners Less Likely to Be Atheists?”</i>, <i>FiveThirtyEight</i> (Mar. 12, 2015).....</p>	8
<p>Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>The Constitution in Authoritarian Institutions</i>, 32 <i>Suffolk U.L. Rev.</i> 441 (1999)</p>	19
<p>John J. Gibbons & Nicholas De B. Katzenbach, <i>Confronting Confinement: A Report of the Commission on Safety and Abuse in America’s Prisons</i>, 22 <i>Wash. U.J.L. & Pol’y</i> 385 (2006).....</p>	23
<p>John C. Jeffries, Jr., <i>In Praise of the Eleventh Amendment and Section 1983</i>, 84 <i>Va. L. Rev.</i> 47 (1998).....</p>	19
<p>The <i>Federalist</i> No. 51 (James Madison).....</p>	18
<p>1 Arthur G. Sedgwick & Joseph H. Beale, Jr., <i>A Treatise on the Measure of Damages</i> (8th ed. 1891)</p>	17
